JOURNAL OF BACTERIOLOGY, May 2002, p. 2587–2594 Vol. 184, No. 10
0021-9193/02/$04.00�0 DOI: 10.1128/JB.184.10.2587–2594.2002
Copyright © 2002, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Proteome and Transcriptome Analysis of the Virulence Genes
Regulated by the VirR/VirS System in Clostridium perfringens
Takeshi Shimizu,1 Kensuke Shima,1 Ken-ichi Yoshino,2 Kazuyoshi Yonezawa,2
Tohru Shimizu,1 and Hideo Hayashi1*
Department of Microbiology, Institute of Basic Medical Sciences, University of Tsukuba, 1-1-1 Ten-nohdai, Tsukuba 305-8575,1 and

Purification of protease. C. perfringens wild-type strain 13 cells were grown in
RPMI 1640 medium under anaerobic conditions and harvested at the late ex-
ponential growth phase. The cells were harvested by centrifugation at 10,000 �
g for 10 min at 4°C. The supernatant was ultracentrifuged at 100,000 � g for 1 h
at 4°C. Proteins in the supernatant were concentrated with an Amicon stirred-
cell 8050 system and supplemented with a 1/10 volume of 1 M Tris-HCl (pH
7.5)–1.5 M NaCl. Concentrated supernatant solution was applied to a benzami-
dine-Sepharose 6B (Amersham Pharmacia Biotech United Kingdom, Ltd., Buck-
inghamshire, England) affinity column (bed volume, 2 ml) equilibrated with 50
mM Tris-HCl (pH 8.0) containing 0.5 M NaCl. The column was washed with 20
ml of the equilibration buffer and eluted with 0.1 M glycine-HCl (pH 3.0).
Fractions of 1 ml were collected in a tube that contained 0.3 ml of 0.1 M Tris-HCl
(pH 9.0), and the protease activity was assayed.
TABLE 1. Oligonucleotide primers used for PCRa
Primer Sequencea Location
1951-1 ATACTACCAATACCAGTTAAA Internal CPE1951; forward primer
1951-2 TGGATCTCCTTGTACCCCTT Internal CPE1951; reverse primer
1529-1 TCTACTGGTGCTGGAACAGA Internal CPE1529; forward primer
1529-2 AAGAACCACTTCCAGTTGGT Internal CPE1529; reverse primer
0846-1 AATTTCATCTTGGTACTTACCTTC Internal CPE0846; forward primer
0846-2 CTATTATATCCACCAAGTGAAGTA Internal CPE0846; reverse primer
1231-1 TGCTGCTAAAGCCTTTAACA Internal CPE1231; forward primer
1231-2 TGATGCATACCATGGTGTTGT Internal CPE1231; reverse primer
0220-1 AAGATGTGGTAGCAACGCCA Internal CPE0220; forward primer
0220-2 TGGTGAACCAGTCTGTGGTA Internal CPE0220; reverse primer
1428-1 AGCGGCACAATCATCAGGGGT Internal CPE1428; forward primer
1428-2 TTCTTATCATAGCACCAGCT Internal CPE1428; reverse primer
0202-1 AAGCAAGAGATATTAGGCGA Internal CPE0202; forward primer
0202-2 TGAAGCCACCACCATGATCT Internal CPE0202; reverse primer
1785-1 TGGACTACTCAGCAACTACA Internal CPE1785; forward primer
1785-2 TCTTGACCACCACCGTGGA Internal CPE1785; reverse primer
1632-1 TAGAGCCAACAGGAATGGCT Internal CPE1632; forward primer
1632-2 AGCTATCTCCAGCAGCTGTA Internal CPE1632; reverse primer
2297-1 TGGTGCAGGTACAATGGGT Internal CPE2297; forward primer
2297-2 ATCCTGGTGCTTCAGCAACT Internal CPE2297; reverse primer
1350-1 AGTATCAGAAGGTGCTGCT Internal CPE1350; forward primer
1350-2 AGGGATTCCAGTACCACCGT Internal CPE1350; reverse primer
2408-1 AGGCAGACAAGTACGGCGT Internal CPE2408; forward primer
2408-2 TGAAGCTCACCCATACCAGCT Internal CPE2408; reverse primer
0278-1 TCGCAACTCCACTTACAGAT Internal CPE0278; forward primer
0278-2 TCTGCATCTACCTCTGGAGT Internal CPE0278; reverse primer
a All primers are given in the 5� to 3� orientation and are based on nucleotide sequence data for the C. perfringens genome (AP003185 to AP003194 and AP003515).
2588 SHIMIZU ET AL. J. BACTERIOL.
RESULTS